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pointed, the salaries allowed to them are fixed by tJ:1~ county commis­
sioners at not to exceed the maximum salary of deputies provided for 
by law. 

Revised Codes, Section 3123. 
The deputies are public servants, and are paid by the public, through 

the instrumentality of the Board of Commissioners, and it is not within 
the provinca of a county clerk to employ special deputies without the 
sanction of the Board of' County Commissioners, and pay them from 
moneys which ostensibly belong to the public. 

In view of the constitutional provision directed against increasing 
or diminishing the salary of a public officer during the term for which 
he is elected, and of the statutory provisions above noted, I am of the 
opinion that the six dollars per day referred to in Section 2864, Re­
vised Codes, belongs to the public and must be accounted for by the 
county clerk,' and that he is entitled to no part thereof for services 
rendered by him under the law, in comparing and certifying to the 
transcribed records. I am further of the opinion, in order that the work 
in this regard may be faithfully and promptly done, that the county 
commissioners should make provision for the employment of necessary 
deputies. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. ~ELLY. 

Attorney General. 

Clerk of District Court, Deputy of. Deputy, of Clerk of 
District Court. Salary, of Deputy. . 

The clerk of the District Court in a third class county is en­
titled to one deputy as a matter of right, whose salary is fixed 
by the Board of County Commissioners at not to exceed the 
maximum provided for by law. 

Hon. Wm. L. Hyde, 
Coun'ty Attorney, 

SuperiOr, Mont. 
Dear Sir: 

I am in receipt of your letter as follows: 

November 18, 1914. 

"Will you kindly render me your opinion on the following 
question: 

Is the clerk of the district court, in a seventh class county, 
entitled, as a matter of right, in every case ,to a deputy under 
the law? 

What authority, if any, does a board of county commis· 
sioners have in fixing the salary of such deputy? 

Is such deputy entitled to the maximum salary as fixed by 
law ($100 per mo.) or may the commissioners fix the salary. 

In this regard your attention is called to the Session Laws 
01 1911, Chap. 132, page 376, where the following 'wording is 
used: 

cu1046
Text Box



OPIXIOXS OF THE ATTOR~EY GE~ERAL 

"----deputy clerk of the district court not to exceed 
twelve hundred dollars." 

"I \\ ould appreciate an early opInIon in this matter." 
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The clerk of the district court is entitled to one deputy as a matter 
of right, under the provisions of Chapters 93 and 119, Session Laws of 
the 11th Legislative Assembly. 

The authority of the Board of County Commissibners to fix the 
salary of a deputy clerk of the court is absolute, so long as it does 
not exceed the maximum prescribed by law, which in the instant case 
is Twelve Hundred Dollars per annum or less, as the Board of County 
Commissioners may determine. 

Revised Codes, Sec. 3136; 
Opinions Attorney General, 1910-12, p. 25. 

Yours very truly, 

Election, To two or more 
of. County Clerk, Duty of. 
be issued. 

D. M. KELLY, 
Attorney General. 

offices. Offices, Incompatibility 
Certificate of Election, when to 

\'\There the same person has received the highest number of 
votes as a candidate for more than one office, it is the duty 
of the county clerk to issue a certificate of election to him for 
each Qf said offices, unless the candidate declines one of the 
offices prior to the issuance of the certificates. 

November 18, 1914. 
Hon. W. :\1. Black, 

County Attorney, Shelby, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

I am in receipt of your letter submitting the question as to 
whether it is the duty of the clerk to issue a certificate of election to 
the person who receives the highest number of votes for Justice of thE' 
Peace, and also to the same person who receives the highest number 
of votes for the office of constable? 

While the office of Justice of the Peace and that of constable arE' 
clearly incompatible and cannot legally be filled by the same person, 
yet the duty of the clerk is wholly ministerial and clerical. Under the 
provisions of Section 594, Revisejl Codes, it is his duty to issue certifi­
cates of election to the person receiving the highest number of votes 
for the various offices, as said votes are canvassed by the county board. 
The question of incompatibility of the two offices or disqualification or 
qualification of the candidate receiving the highest number of votes, are 
matters for judicial determination, and are quest.ions which the clerk 
cannot officially pass upon. It would seem that the proper way to do 
would be for the person who has received the election to these two 
offices to inform the clerk which office he will accept and to delcine 
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